AIR OPERATIONS SUMMARY
PREPARED BY: Pete Kubiak




PREPARED DATE/TIME: 07/25/07 / 20:00
	1. INCIDENT NAME: ZACA
	2. OPERATIONAL PERIOD DATE:
7/26/07    START TIME: 07:00  END TIME: 20:00   SUNRISE: 06:00   SUNSET: 20:12


	3. REMARKS (Safety Notes, Hazards, Air Operations Special Equipment, etc.):  
Zaca Lake will NOT BE USED unless resort is threatened
Hazards: Wires at the North end of Zaca Lake. Local air traffic and Gliders at Santa Ynez Airport, monitor Unicom 122.8 for reported traffic in area.  IA H-309 if in Santa Barbara Co. Figueroa Helibase: Lat: 34*43.663’  Long: 120*06.789’  Nav27  
ALL AIRCRAFT WILL FILE A FLIGHT PLAN WITH LOS PADRES A/C DISPATCH PRIOR TO DEMOBE. Fax #805-937-5284
	4. MEDEVAC A/C:

SBC 308 

24/7 with hoist

Contact by Command Freq or Night805-692-5723
	5. Fire TFR: Radius: 12.0NM

Altitude:12,000’ MSL Notam # 9196
CP:  Lat: 34* 49.0’  Long: 119* 54.0’



	6. PERSONNEL
	
Phone
	7. FREQUENCIES
	
AM
	
FM
	
	8. FIXED-WING
	# Avail / Type/ Make-Model / FAA N# / Base(s)

	AOBD: Pete Kubiak 
          
	404-661-4819
	AIR/AIR FW:
	131.575

(Briefing)
	151.2725
	
	Airtankers
	 1 Airtanker  T20   A-108


	ATGS:  Mark Nunez
	805-895-6620
	AIR/AIR RW:
	135.575
	
	
	
	

	HLCO:   Rob Sonteng/Rick Vallejo
	
	AIR/GROUND:
	171.1375

Div.”U & V”
	172.8125

Div. “H & I”
	
	Leadplanes

Base FAX #:
	Bravo 02       A-77


	ASGS: Al Driesbach 
	805-479-1837
	COMMAND:
	 See communication Plan
	
	
	

	HEBM:Jordan Reeser  
	415-819-4119
	CALCORD: (MEDICALS)
	Rx:156.0750 W                           Tx:156.0750 W
	
	
	

	HEBM: Kevin Murray / Kurt           Warner (T)( Santa Ynez Helibase)
	805-878-1484
805-680-4001
	COMMAND RPT
	 
	
	ATGS Aircraft
	Air-Attack 07                    A-29
Air-Attack  340                 A-28


	ATB MGR:Sheryl Woods

@ Santa Maria Air Base
	805-937-5059
	DECK FREQ:
	168.350     (FIG)
	163.100 (SaYn)
	
	
	

	HEBM: Dave Sewell                  Figueroa Helibase
	916-205-5916
	TOLC FREQ:
	
	
	
	Other
	Crash Rescue Units (E69,E70), Tower, Refer Units, HB Trailers, Figueroa PRB (A-1), WTs  E-188,225,224


ADVANCE \d39. HELICOPTERS (Use Additional Sheets As Necessary)

	
FAA N#
	
TY
	
MAKE/MODEL
	
BASE
	AVAIL
	START
	
REMARKS
	
FAA N#
	
TY
	
MAKE/MOD
	
BASE
	
AVAIL
	
START
	
REMARKS

	811KA (527)
	2
	Bell 212-tank
	SaYn
	0700
	0730
	A-23 excl 
	612RM (762)
	1
	S-61
	FIG
	0700

0700


	0730
	A-14 excl

	9121Z (531) 
	2
	Bell 212-tank
	SaYn
	0700
	0730
	A-20 excl
	831
	1
	UH-60
	SaYn
	0700


	0730
	A-106 CA NG

	213SJ (530)


	2
	Bell 212bucket
	FIG
	0700
	0730
	A-24 excl  
	216PJ
	1
	Bell 214
	FIG
	0700


	0730
	A-84 excl  
Unavailable 

	SBC-308
	2
	Bell 205bucket
	SaYn
	0700
	0730
	A-21 County
	22EA
	 3


	Bell 206B3
	SaYn
	0700
	0730
	A-57  cwn IR Ship

	911FS

(H-535)
	3
	Bell 407
	SaYn
	0700
	0730
	A-56 excl
	45917
	1
	S-61
	FIG
	0700


	0730
	A-13  cwn

	198HM 
	2
	Bell UH-1B
	SaYn
	0700
	0730
	A-18  cwn Restricted
	 184CH
	1
	Vertol
	FIG
	0700


	0730
	A-11 excl 

	212AH
	2
	Bell 212
	Sa Yn
	0700
	0730
	A-19 cwn
	43T
	1
	S-61
	FIG
	0630
	0700
	A-17 excl 

	345LA (525)
	3
	A-Star
	LiveOak 
	0700
	0730
	A-26 excl  
	65PJ
	3
	Bell L3
	SaYn
	0700
	0730
	A-25 cwn

	911HW (528)
	2
	Bell 212 tank
	SaYn

s
	0700
	0730
	A-88 excl 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



ICS-220

	10. TASK/MISSION/ASSIGNMENT (Type/Function includes: Air Tactical, Retardant, Recon, Personnel Transport, Water Dropping, S&R, etc.)

	ADVANCE \d2
TYPE/FUNCTION
	
NAME OF PERSONNEL OR CARGO (if applic) OR 


INSTRUCTIONS FOR TACTICAL AIRCRAFT
	
MISSION


START
	ADVANCE \d2
FLY


FROM
	ADVANCE \d2
FLY


TO

	
	
	
	

	

	Retardant Drops w/ Air Tankers and Helicopters


	 Portable retardant dip site located at Figueroa Helibase.
 Water sources: 

     Cachuma Lake – Staff dip site with helitack
     Vineyard Pond Dip Site (Type II) located at Lat: 34’45.875  Long: 120’07.133

     Mesa Dip Site (Type I) located at Lat: 34’44.218  Long: 120’07.152

     Sisquoc Pond Dip Site (Type I) located at Lat: 34’50.455  Long: 120’10.726D
    South Fork Dip Site located at Lat:34* 45.92   Long: 119* 46.84----- Unavailable today
	
	Div  “I”, “V”  and “U”
	

	Recons
	 Contact Air Operations or Operations for recon needs.  
	 
	
	

	Logistic Support 
	IR Flights for Situation Unit,   Be prepared for late minute supply orders of food and water.
FOBS to line and return. 
	
	
	

	Shuttles
	 Into Div “I” and “U” with crew extractions in evening
	
	Santa Ynez
	

	Helispot Const.  and Garbage haul back
	Locate and construct helispots in Div “U”.
Check helispots  in cold sections for haul back (Potential work for Type IIIs), 
	
	
	

	
	Helispot 3  Lat 34* 49.405’  Long 120* 06.234’   Elevation: 2500 ft

Helispot 4  Lat 34* 50.89’    Long 120* 03.11’     Elevation: 1500 ft


	
	
	

	
	Helispot 5  Lat 34* 50.426’  Long 120* 01.286’   Elevation: 1500 ft

Helispot 6  Lat 34* 49.643’  Long 119* 59.383’   Elevation: 1500 ft


	
	
	

	
	Helispot 7  Lat 34*49.53’    Long 120* 05.733’   Elevation: 2500 ft

Helispot 8  Lat 34* 50.09’    Long 119* 55.06’        Elevation: 1500 ft
	
	
	

	
	Helispot 10 Lat 34* 48.31’   Long 119* 56.803’

Hlelispot 11 Lat 34* 48.31’   Long 119* 55.44’

Helispot10 Lat 34* 48.430’  Long 119* 56.809’
	
	
	

	
	Helispot 12 Lat 34* 47.864’  Long 119* 59.843’ 

Helispot 13 Lat 34* 48.198’  Long 119* 58.243’

Helispot 14 Lat 34* 47.457’  Long 119* 52.518’   Elevation 3800’  HOGE


	
	
	

	
	Helispot 15 Lat 34* 43.484’   Long  119* 54.783’   Elevation: 3300’ HIGE          Cachuma Saddle

Helispot 16 Lat 34* 46.570’  Long 119* 52.220’


	
	
	

	
	Helispot 17 Lat 34* 46.250’  Long 119* 50.830’

Helispot 18 Lat 34* 45.288’  Long 119* 48.820’  Elevation 4000’


	
	
	

	
	Helispot 19 Lat 34* 44.560’  Long  119* 48.883’ Elevation 4,000’ HOGE  Type II and Blackhawks

Helispot 20  Lat 34* 43.769’  Long  119*49.034’


	
	
	

	
	Helispot 21  Lat 34* 43.187’  Long  119*56.219’ elevation 6400’

Helispot 22  Lat 34* 42.46’   Long  119*49.32’ elevation 6600’  Type II
	
	
	


ADVANCE \d4
ICS-220

